
1 

Endurance  Products Ltd 

210—19138 26 Ave Surrey, BC  V3S 3V7 

T 604 535 0669   TOLL FREE 1 877 535 0669 

Info@endurance-marine.com 

www.endurance-marine.com 

TUGGER2 12 VOLT CAPSTAN 
WINCH WITH FAIRLEAD 

MANUAL 

TO PREVENT SERIOUS INJURY, READ AND UNDERSTAND ALL WARNINGS AND

Due to continuing improvements, actual product may differ slightly from th

1 YEAR MANUFACTURER’S LIMITED WARRANTY

DK��>͗������������ ETUG2-FL1� ETUG2-FL12� ETUG2-FL26
 INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE 

e product described herein 

 



2 

dŚĞ�dƵŐŐĞƌ�ŝƐ�Ă�ƵŶŝ ƵĞ�ǁŝŶĐŚ�ĚĞƐŝŐŶĞĚ�ƚŽ�ƉƵůů�ǁŝƚŚ�Ă�ĐŽŶƐŝƐƚĞŶƚ� 
ƉŽǁĞƌ�ĂŶĚ�ƵƐĞ�ƵŶůŝŵŝƚĞĚ�ůĞŶŐƚŚƐ�ŽĨ�ůŝŶĞ͘�hŶůŝŬĞ�Ă�ĐŽŶǀĞŶƚŝŽŶĂů� 
ĚƌƵŵ�ǁŝŶĐŚ�ƚŚĂƚ�ĐŽŝůƐ�Žƌ�ƐƉŽŽůƐ�ƚŚĞ�ůŝŶĞ�ŽŶ�Ă�ĚƌƵŵ͕�ƚŚĞ�dƵŐŐĞƌ� 
ĚŽĞƐ�ŶŽƚ�ůŽƐĞ�ƉŽǁĞƌ�ďĞĐĂƵƐĞ�ƚŚĞ�ůŝŶĞ�ŝƐ�ĐŽŶƟŶƵĂůůǇ�ďĂŝůĞĚ�Žƌ�
ƚĂŬĞŶ�Žff�ƚŚĞ��ĂƉƐƚĂŶ�ĂƐ�ƚŚĞ�ůŝŶĞ�ŝƐ�ƌĞƚƌŝĞǀĞĚ͘�dŚŝƐ�ƐǇƐƚĞŵ�ĂůůŽǁƐ
ǇŽƵ�ƚŽ�ŚĂǀĞ�ĂŶ�ƵŶůŝŵŝƚĞĚ�ůĞŶŐƚŚ�ŽĨ�ůŝŶĞ�ǁŚĞƌĞ�ĂƐ�ŽŶ�ŵŽƐƚ�ĚƌƵŵ�
ǁŝŶĐŚĞƐ�ƚŚĞ�ůŝŶĞ�ŝƐ�ůŝŵŝƚĞĚ�ƚŽ�ϱ �ĨĞĞƚ�Žƌ�ůĞƐƐ͘����ĂƉƐƚĂŶ�ĚĞƐŝŐŶ�ŝƐ� 
ŐĞŶĞƌĂůůǇ�ĨŽƵŶĚ�ŝŶ�ŵĂƌŝŶĞ�ĂƉƉůŝĐĂƟŽŶƐ�ĨŽƌ�ůŝĨƚŝŶŐ�ĂŶĐŚŽƌ�ůŝŶĞƐ͘� 
dŚĞ�ƉƌŽĚƵĐƚ�ŝƐ�ĐŽŵƉŽƐĞĚ�ŽĨ�Ă�ǁŝŶĐŚ͕�ŵŽƵŶƟŶŐ�ďŽǆ͕�ĨŽŽƚ�ƐǁŝƚĐŚ͕� 
ǁŝƌŝŶŐ�ŚĂƌŶĞƐƐ͕�ŚŝƚĐŚ�ĐŽŶŶĞĐƟŶŐ�ďĂƌ�ĂŶĚ�ƐƚŽƌĂŐĞ�ĐĂƐĞ͘��

dŚĞ�tŝŶĐŚ�is powered by a Ϯ͘Ϯ horsepower, 12 volt, permanent�� 
magnet motor. The gear train is a dual carriage with 6 planetary 
gears having a ratio of 121 : 1 and an RPM of 39. The Capstan 
head is 3 1/8 in diameter and will retrieve at 55 feet per minute 
under light loads. The heavier the load; the slower the retrieval 
speed. Stall speed is approximately 1000 lbs. of vertical lift.  

�The Mounting Box attaches to the winch and houses a heavy 
duty solenoid which switches on the winch, and an 80 amp 
thermal breaker to prevent overload damage. /Ĩ�ƚŚĞ�ďƌĞĂŬĞƌ� 
ƚƌŝƉƐ�ĂůůŽǁ�ϲϬ�ƐĞĐŽŶĚƐ�ƚŽ�ĂƵƚŽŵĂƚŝĐĂůůǇ�ƌĞƐĞƚ͘�The top of the box 
has a cleat to secure loads and also functions as a carrying 
handle. Electrical plug in connectors are located on the back 
plate that power the winch and operate the foot switch.  

The Foot Switch  plugs into the rear plate on the mounting box 
and with low voltage operates the solenoid. This switch allows 
you to have both hands free to bail or handle the line coming in 
off the Capstan.  

The Wire Harness connects the winch to the vehicle battery. The 
ďĂƐŝĐ��dh'Ϯ�ĐŽŵĞƐ�ǁŝƚŚ�Ă�6 Ĩƚ͘��dϮ�ǁŝƌŝŶŐ�ŚĂƌŶĞƐƐ�ĚĞƐŝŐŶĞĚ�ĨŽƌ� 
�ds�ĂƉƉůŝĐĂƚŝŽŶƐ͘�&Žƌ�Ă�ƌĞŐƵůĂƌ�ƉŝĐŬ�ƵƉ�ĂƉƉůŝĐĂƚŝŽŶ�Ă�ǁŝƌŝŶŐ� 
ŚĂƌŶĞƐƐ�ĞǆƚĞŶƐŝŽŶ��d��ϮϬ�ŝƐ�ƌĞƋƵŝƌĞĚ from the rear of the vehicle 
to the terminalƐ of the battery and connectƐ with a Ϯ00 amp 
clamp.   dŚĞƌĞ�ĂƌĞ�ĨŽƵƌ�ŽƉƚŝŽŶƐ�ŝŶ�ǁŝƌŝŶŐ�ŬŝƚƐ�ĚĞƉĞŶĚŝŶŐ�� 
ŽŶ�ƚŚĞ�ƌĞƋƵŝƌĞĚ�ůĞŶŐƚŚ�ŽĨ�ǁŝƌĞ͘���ǆƚĞŶƐŝŽŶƐ�ƐŽůĚ�ƐĞƉĂƌĂƚĞůǇ� 
KŶůŝŶĞ�Ăƚ�ǁǁǁ͘ƐŚŽƉͲĞŶĚƵƌĂŶĐĞͲŵĂƌŝŶĞ͘ĐŽŵ�

Ύ dŚĞ��dh'2-FLϭϮ�ŝŶĐůƵĚĞƐ�Ă�ϲĨƚ�ǁŝƌĞ�ĞǆƚĞŶƐŝŽŶ�ŚĂƌŶĞƐƐ Ύ 
*dŚĞ��dh'2-FLϮϲ�ŝŶĐůƵĚĞƐ�Ă�ϮϬ�Ĩƚ�ǁŝƌĞ�ĞǆƚĞŶƐŝŽŶ�ŚĂƌŶĞƐƐ

/ŶƚƌŽĚƵĐƚŝŽŶ�
dŚŝƐ�ŵĂŶƵĂů�ǁĂƐ�ǁƌŝƚƚĞŶ�ƚŽ�ŚĞůƉ�ǇŽƵ�ŵĂŬĞ�ƚŚĞ�ďĞƐƚ�ƵƐĞ�ŽĨ�ǇŽƵƌ�ŶĞǁ�ǁŝŶĐŚ�ĂŶĚ�ƚŽ�ƵƐĞ�ŝƚ�ŝŶ�ƚŚĞ�ŵŽƐƚ�ƐĞĐƵƌĞ�ǁĂǇ͘�Z����/d�
��Z�&h>>z���&KZ��h^/E'�d,��t/E�,͘�&Žƌ�ĂŶǇ�ƉƌŽďůĞŵƐ�Žƌ�ƋƵĞƐƚŝŽŶƐ�ƉůĞĂƐĞ�ĐŽŶƚĂĐƚ�ƵƐ�ĚŝƌĞĐƚůǇ͘��
^ĂĨĞƚǇ�ŐƵŝĚĞůŝŶĞƐ�
dŚĞ�ǁŝŶĐŚ�ŝƐ�ĚĞƐŝŐŶĞĚ�ƚŽ�ƉƵůů�ŶŽŶͲƌŽůůŝŶŐ�ŽďũĞĐƚƐ͕�ƵƐƵĂůůǇ�Ăƚ�Ă�ƉůƵƐ�Žƌ�ŵŝŶƵƐ�ϰϱͲĚĞŐƌĞĞ�ĂŶŐůĞ�ĨƌŽŵ�ƚŚĞ�ŚŽƌŝǌŽŶƚĂů͘�dŚĞ�ƵƐĞ�ŽĨ�Ă�
ƉƵůůŝŶŐ�ĚĞǀŝĐĞ�ŝŵƉůŝĞƐ�ƐĞƌŝŽƵƐ�ƌŝƐŬƐ�ŽĨ�ŝŶũƵƌŝĞƐ͕�ƉƌŽƉĞƌƚǇ�ĚĂŵĂŐĞ�Žƌ�ĞǀĞŶ�ĚĞĂƚŚ͘��
�Ž�ŶŽƚ�ƵŶĚĞƌĞƐƚŝŵĂƚĞ�ŝƚƐ�ƉŽƚĞŶƚŝĂů�ĚĂŶŐĞƌ͘�
^ĂĨĞƚǇ�ŵĞƐƐĂŐĞƐ��
zŽƵƌ�ƐĂĨĞƚǇ�ĂŶĚ�ƚŚĞ�ƐĂĨĞƚǇ�ŽĨ�ŽƚŚĞƌƐ�ĂƌĞ�ǀĞƌǇ�ŝŵƉŽƌƚĂŶƚ͘�zŽƵ�ǁŝůů�ĨŝŶĚ�ŝŵƉŽƌƚĂŶƚ�ƐĂĨĞƚǇ�ŵĞƐƐĂŐĞƐ�ŝŶ�ƚŚŝƐ�ŵĂŶƵĂů͘�ZĞĂĚ�ƚŚĞŵ�
ĐĂƌĞĨƵůůǇ͘��
dŚĞƐĞ�ƐĞĐƵƌŝƚǇ�ŵĞƐƐĂŐĞƐ�ĂƌĞ�ǁĂƌŶŝŶŐ�ǇŽƵ�ŽĨ�ƉŽƚĞŶƚŝĂů�ŝŶũƵƌŝĞƐ�ƚŽ�ĞŝƚŚĞƌ�ǇŽƵ�Žƌ�ŽƚŚĞƌƐ͘��ǀĞƌǇ�ƐĂĨĞƚǇ�ŵĞƐƐĂŐĞ�ŝƐ�ƉƌĞĐĞĚĞĚ�ďǇ�Ă�
ǁĂƌŶŝŶŐ�ƐǇŵďŽů�ĂŶĚ�ŽŶĞ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�ĨŽůůŽǁŝŶŐ�ƚĞƌŵƐ͗���E'�Z͕�t�ZE/E'�Žƌ���hd/KE͘��
dŚĞƐĞ�ŝŶĚŝĐĂƚŽƌ�ǁŽƌĚƐ�ŵĞĂŶ͗�
�zŽƵ�t/>>�ďĞ�DKZd�>>z�Žƌ�^�s�Z�>z�/E:hZ���ŝĨ�ǇŽƵ�ĚŽ�ŶŽƚ�ĨŽůůŽǁ�ƚŚĞƐĞ�ŝŶƐƚƌƵĐƚŝŽŶƐ͘��
�zŽƵ��Kh>��ďĞ�DKZd�>>z�Žƌ�^�s�Z�>z�/E:hZ���ŝĨ�ǇŽƵ�ĚŽ�ŶŽƚ�ĨŽůůŽǁ�ƚŚĞƐĞ�ŝŶƐƚƌƵĐƚŝŽŶƐ͘�
�zŽƵ��Kh>��ďĞ�/E:hZ���ŝĨ�ǇŽƵ�ĚŽ�ŶŽƚ�ĨŽůůŽǁ�ƚŚĞƐĞ�ŝŶƐƚƌƵĐƚŝŽŶƐ͘��



3 

The Hitch ConnecƟng Bar  joins the mounƟng box assembly to the 
vehicles 2 inch receiver and is locked on with a standard hitch pin (not 
supplied) or you can use the bolt and nut  that are supplied.  

The Storage Bag is a heavy duty reinforced nylon that will store the winch 
assembly, wire harness, foot switch, and rope

DŽƚŽƌ�ZŽƚĂƚŝŽŶ�ͲEŽƚĞ�ƚŚĞ�ĚŝƌĞĐƚŝŽŶ�ƚŚĞ�ŵŽƚŽƌ�ƚƵƌŶƐ�ŵĂǇ�ďĞ�changed�ďǇ��
ƌĞǀĞƌƐŝŶŐ�ƉŽůĂƌŝƚǇ on the battery

To Operate, insert the winch into the connector bar and hitch receiver, securely 
locking them in place with hitch pins. Connect the electrical circuit to the 
vehicle battery and plug into the receptacles for the power and foot 
switch on the back plate of the mounting box. 

Place a towel over the line at midpoint when pulling, this will 
prevent a breaking cable from backlash͘ 

To pull a load, wrap three turns of rope around the capstan head. Put minimum 
tension on the line, press the foot switch and bail (retrieve) the line as it comes 
in͘ 

Important Safety Warnings 

Never use a rope that will stretch such as climbing ropes, anchor lines, dock lines. We recommend using a 
Samson series #870—AMSTEEL or equivalent ĚŽƵďůĞĚ�ďƌĂŝĚĞĚ�ƉŽůǇĞƐƚĞƌ�non-stretching rope. 

�ŶĚƵƌĂŶĐĞ�DĂƌŝŶĞ�ŽĨĨĞƌƐϭͬϮΗ�,ĞĂǀǇ��ƵƚǇ��ŽƵďůĞ��ƌĂŝĚĞĚ�WŽůƵĞƐƚĞƌ� 
ZŽƉĞ�ƌĂƚĞĚ�ĨŽƌ�ƵƉ�ƚŽ�ϮϬϬϬůďƐ͘�ŽĨ�ƉƵůŝŶŐ͘�;EŽƚ�ƌĂƚĞĚ��ĨŽƌ�ůŝĨƚŝŶŐ�Ϳ�ǁŝƚŚ�^ƚĂŝŶůĞƐƐ�^ƚĞĞů�dŚŝŵďůĞ�ĂŶĚ�,ŽŽŬ͘� 
�ǀĂŝĂďůĞ�ŝŶ�ϳϱĨƚ͘��ϭϱϬĨƚ͘��ĂŶĚ�ϯϬϬ͘ Visit: www.shop.endurance-marine.com

Never stand directly behind the winch or in line with a rope under tension. Always stand to the side using 
the foot switch at least 10 feet from the winch͘

When operating the winch always have the vehicle engine running to prevent a battery failure. 

Be aware of over heating the winch when using it under maximum load or prolonged running periods. If the 
motor becomes hot to the touch you must stop and allow it to cool. Over heating voids the warranty 

Never immerse the winch under water. It is only splash proof 



4 

^ĂĨĞƚǇ�ŝŶĨŽƌŵĂƚŝŽŶ�

�K�EKd�>�d��,/>�Z�E�h^��d,���dh''�Z�t/E�,͘

<��W��,/>�Z�E��E���E/D�>^��t�z�&ZKD�d,��tKZ<��Z��͘

E�s�Z�>�d�^KD�KE��t/d,Khd�dZ�/E/E'�h^��d,�t/E�,͘

D�<��^hZ��d,��h^�Z�<EKt^���Khd�d,��^�&�dz��E��h^�'��WZK���hZ�^��E��,�^�Z����d,/^�D�Eh�>͘

/E&KZD��>>�h^�Z^�K&�d,��^�&�dz�'h/��>/E�^��E��h^�'��WZK���hZ�^͘

&�D/>/�Z/���zKhZ^�>&�t/d,�d,��WZK�h�d��E��d,��^�&�dz�'h/��>/E�^���&KZ��tKZ</E'�t/d,�d,��t/E�,͘

D�<��^hZ��d,�d�zKhZ��>Kd,�^��Z��EKd�'K/E'�dK�'�d���h',d�/EdK�d,��t/E�,�DK�/>��W�Zd^͘

Z�W>�����Ez�^�&�dz�>���>^�d,�d��Z����D�'��͕�/>>�'/�>��KZ�D/^^/E'͘

E�s�Z�Whd�zKhZ�,�E�^�KE�d,����W^d�E��ZhD�t,�E�KW�Z�d/E'͘

�>t�z^�<��W��z^d�E��Z^�Khd^/���d,��tKZ</E'��Z��͘

E�s�Z�Wh>>�ZK>>/E'�K�:��d^�d,�d�D/',d�ZK>>�Khd�K&�zKhZ��KEdZK>͘

d,��t/E�,�/^�EKd�/Ed�E����&KZ�>/&d/E'�WhZWK^�^͘

E�s�Z�h^��d,��t/E�,�dK�>/&d�W�KW>�͘

^dZ�d�,��Yh�>^���E'�Z͊

��ƐƚƌĞƚĐŚĞĚ�ƌŽƉĞ�ĐĂŶ�ƌĞĐŽŝů�ĂŶĚ�ĐĂƵƐĞ�ƐĞƌŝŽƵƐ�ďƵƌŶƐ�ĂƐ�ƚŚĞ�ƌŽƉĞ�ůĞĂǀĞƐ�ǇŽƵƌ�ŚĂŶĚ͘

�ůů�ƌŽƉĞƐ�ƐƚƌĞƚĐŚ͗�Ă�ůŽŶŐĞƌ�ŽŶĞ�ŵŽƌĞ�ƚŚĂŶ�Ă�ƐŚŽƌƚĞƌ�ŽŶĞ͘�dŚĞ�ŵŽƌĞ�ǇŽƵ�ƉƵůů͕�ƚŚĞ�ŵŽƌĞ�ŝƚ�ƐƚƌĞƚĐŚĞƐ͘

��ƐƚƌĞƚĐŚĞĚ�ƌŽƉĞ�ĐĂŶ�ĂůƐŽ�ŵŽǀĞ�ƚŚĞ�ůŽĂĚ�ŝŶ�ĂŶ�ƵŶƉƌĞĚŝĐƚĂďůĞ�Žƌ�ĚĂŶŐĞƌŽƵƐ�ǁĂǇ͘

��ƐƚƌĞƚĐŚĞĚ�ƌŽƉĞ�ĐĂŶ�ƌĞĐŽŝů�ĂŶĚ�ďƌŝŶŐ�ǇŽƵƌ�ŚĂŶĚ�ƚŽǁĂƌĚƐ�ƚŚĞ�ǁŝŶĐŚ�ĐĂƵƐŝŶŐ�ƐĞǀĞƌĞ�ŝŶũƵƌŝĞƐ͘

E�s�Z�tZ�W�d,��ZKW���ZKhE��zKhZ�,�E�͘

�>t�z^�t��Z�'>Ks�^͘

t��Z��KDD�E��t��Z/E'�,��Z/E'�WZKd��d/KE͘

��Z�&h>>z�t�d�,�d,����W^d�E��ZhD��hZ/E'�d,��KW�Z�d/KE��E��D�<��^hZ��d,�d�d,��ZKW���K�^�EKd��ZK^^�Ks�Z
KE�/d͘�/&�/d�,�WW�E^͕�Z�>��^��d,��d�E^/KE�KE�d,��ZKW���E��^dKW�d,��DKdKZ�t,/>��hE�K/E'�d,���ZK^^�Ks�Z͘



5

The Endurance winch is powered by a  hp permanent magnet motor designed for intermittent general
duty use. It is not designed as an industrial hoist or to be used in the movement of people. 

FEATURES!
Fast line speed!

Low electric current draw!

Instantly installed and removed!

Rated Line Pull

Motor (permanent magnet)

Capstan Head (Diameter x Length)                                      4.2”x4”

Capstan Head material

Non stretching rope  "  Samson Amsteel or equivalent

Hook (Stainless Steel)

Overall Dimensions (L X W X H)

Net Weight
    ETUG2-FL1
    ETUG2-FL12                                                                          48.9 lbs/22.2 kgs
    ETUG2-FL26                                                                          51.8 lbs/23.5 kgs

2000 lbs (907kgs), Single Line

121:1

hp (1 kw), 12 Volt DC

T5 Marine Grade Aluminum

Use up to 9/16 rope

N/A

12.2” x 8.5” x 13.8” (310mm x 216mmx 350 mm)

47.4 lbs / 21.5 kgs

2 inch hitch receiver

Line pull capacity with 3.25” capstan head 2000lbs



6 

SAFETY WARNINGS & PRECAUTIONS 
1.Do not operate winch under influence of drugs or alcohol

2. Read manual before using any winch

3. Stay clear of rope and keep others away when in operaƟon or with load on rope. Do
not stand in line with a rope under tension͘�^ŝĚĞ�ƚŽ�ƚŚĞ�ƐŝĚĞ�ĂƐ�ĨĂƌ�ĂƐ�ƉŽƐƐŝďůĞ�ǁŚŝůĞ� 
ŽƉĞƌĂƚŝŶŐ�ĨŽŽƚ�ƐǁŝƚĐŚ͘

4. Inspect rope before each use. Do not use winch if rope or winch shows wear or
damage.

5. Replace any parts as needed before using the winch

6.When operaƟng have 3 wraps on the capstan

7.Do not use the winch as a hoist or to move people

8.Do not use winch to secure a load or tow vehicles

9.Do not submerge�in water ͕�ŵŽƚŽƌ�ŝƐ�ƐƉůĂƐŚ�ƉƌŽŽĨ�ŽŶůǇ͘

10. Avoid injury and property damage, be safe and think first before operaƟng winch

11. Place towel or sandbag over rope while winch is in use

12. Do not allow winch to overheat. If hot or is too warm to touch, allow to cool down
� /&� d,�� t/E�,� /^� Wh>>/E'� d,�� ZKW�� �hd� d,�� >K��� �K�^� EKd� DKs�� ;K&d�E� d,�� 
��^�� t,�E� h^/E'� �� s�Zz� >KE'� ZKW�Ϳ͕� /d͛^� ����h^�� zKhZ� ZKW�� /^� ̂ dZ�d�,/E'� 
�E�� �Kh>�� Z���,� d,�� �Z��</E'� WK/Ed� �E�� Z��K/>� dKt�Z�^� zKh͘� ̂ >Kt>z� 
Z�>��^�� d,�� d�E^/KE� KE� d,�� ZKW�� �hd� ��t�Z�� K&� d,�� ���hDh>�d��� d�E^/KE͘� 
zKh� �Kh>�� '�d� �hZE��� &ZKD� d,�� ZKW�� �y/d/E'� zKhZ� ,�E�^� Yh/�<>z� KZ� ��� 
Wh>>��� dKt�Z�^� d,�� t/E�,͘��
,Žǁ� ƚŽ� ƉĂƵƐĞ� ǁŚŝůĞ� ǁŝŶĐŚŝŶŐ��
^>Kt>z� ƌĞůĞĂƐĞ� ƚŚĞ� ƚĞŶƐŝŽŶ� ŽŶ� ƚŚĞ� ƌŽƉĞ� ĂŶĚ� ůĞƚ� ŝƚ� ƐůŝƉ� ŽŶ� ƚŚĞ� ĐĂƉƐƚĂŶ� ĚƌƵŵ͘�
� �K� EKd� >�d� d,�� ZKW�� ̂ >/W� &KZ� DKZ�� d,�E� �� &�t� ̂ ��KE�^� KE� d,�� �ZhD� 
t,/>�� /E� d�E^/KE� ʹ � d,�� ,��d� �Z��d��� �z� d,�� &Z/�d/KE� �Kh>�� D�>d� KZ� 
��D�'�� d,�� ZKW�͘�



7 

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS 

Note: change rotaƟon direcƟon, reverse polarity 

1. Connect mounƟng bar by inserƟng it into the 2 inch hitch receiver and fastening with the grade 5 bolt and
nut (as supplied) or a hitch pin (not supplied)

2. Connect winch to the mounƟng bar by inserƟng the mounƟng bar into the winch and fastening with the
grade 5 bolt and nut (as supplied) or a hitch pin (not supplied)

3. Plug in the power connector to the receptacle on the back of the winch housing.

4. Connect the appropriate cable with the red clip to the posiƟve baƩery terminal of the vehicle.

5. Connect the yellow foot switch to the receptacle on the back of the winch housing
6. See options below for the length required of the Wiring Harnesses

Model: ETEC 12 : Twelve foot extension
Model ETEC20 :   Twenty foot extension



8 

WINCH OPERATION 
Securely connect a non-stretching tow line to the load to be moved. Coil a minimum of three wraps of rope around 
the capstan. With both hands put a small amount of tension on the rope. While standing to the side of the winch 
(the length of the wire for the foot switch) press and hold the foot switch to pull the load. If the load will not move, 
release the foot switch and check for obstacles blocking the path. Also check if the load is too heavy for the winch 
capaĐŝƚǇ͘�

dŚĞ�ƉƵůůŝŶŐ�ůŽĂĚ�ĐĂŶ�ďĞ�ƚŝĞĚ�ŽĨĨ�ƚŽ�ƚŚĞ�ĐůĞĂƚ�ǁŚŝĐŚ�ĚŽƵďůĞƐ�ĂƐ�Ă�ĐĂƌƌǇŝŶŐ�ŚĂŶĚůĞ͘

CAUTION This winch is designed for intermittent use only, and should not be used in a constant duty application. 
The duration of the pulling job should be kept as short as possible. If the winch motor becomes very hot to touch, 
stop the winch and let it cool down for several minutes. Never pull for more than one minute at or near the rated 
load. Do not maintain power to the winch if the motor stalls as it can damage the motor or gears 

NOTE: A fully charged battery will give best service. 

dŚĞ�ǀĞŚŝĐůĞ�ĞŶŐŝŶĞ�Dh^d�ďĞ�ŬĞƉƚ�ƌƵŶŶŝŶŐ�ĚƵƌŝŶŐ�ŽƉĞƌĂƚŝŽŶ�

MAINTENANCE 
1. All moving parts within the winch have been lubricated using high temperature lithium grease at the factory. No

internal lubricaƟon is required

2. Check the condiƟon of the tow line before using on all occasions. If wear or fraying is evident the line must be
replaced

GENERAL 

1. Keep vehicle baƩery in good condiƟon

2. Be sure that the winch baƩery cable is not drawn Ɵght against any surfaces which could possibly damage it

3. Periodically remove and clean cable connecƟons to the baƩery fuse box and chassis ground. Corrosion will reduce
performance or may cause short

4. Remove the winch from the vehicle when not in use.

1 3 4

Remove carabiner
Thread rope 
through fairlead

Wrap the rope three times, 
and re-connect carabiner.

Ready to pull and 
bail rope off capstan

2

FAIRLEAD THREADING  



9 

TROUBLESHOOTING 

SYMPTOM POSSIBLE CAUSE SUGGESTED REMEDY 

Motor does not turn on Ground wire may not be making 
proper contact on the truck frame 

Check conƟnuity of circuit 

Check thermal 80 amp breaker 

PosiƟve cable not properly connected 
to baƩery or motor connecƟon 

Check conƟnuity of circuit 

Check thermal breaker 

DefecƟve foot switch assembly Clean plug contacts 

Replace switch assembly 

DefecƟve motor Check for voltage at armature port 
with switch pressed. If voltage is 
present replace motor 

Water has entered motor Drain and dry. Run in short bursts 
without load unƟl completely dry 

Motor runs too hot Long period of operaƟon or overload 
to the stall point 

Let winch cool down periodically 

Motor runs slowly or without normal 
power 

BaƩery run down 

Faulty electrical connecƟons 

Recharge baƩery by running vehicle 
engine.  Tighten and clean electrical 
connecƟons 

Insufficient current or voltage Clean, Ɵghten or replace the 
connector 

Motor runs but Capstan will not turn Gear failure Replace power train gear assembly 

Motor Seized Overheated and magnets released Replace electrical motor 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING CAREFULLY 

THE MANUFACTURER AND/OR DISTRIBUTOR HAS PROVIDED THE PARTS DIAGRAM IN THIS MANUAL AS A REFERENCE 
TOOL ONLY. NEITHER THE MANUFACTURER NOR DISTRIBUTOR MAKES ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF 
ANY KIND TO THE BUYER THAT HE OR SHE IS QUALIFIED TO MAKE ANY REPAIRS TO THE PRODUCT OR THAT HE OR 
SHE IS QUALIFIED TO REPLACE ANY PARTS OF THE PRODUCT. IN FACT, THE MANUFAC-TURER AND/OR DISTRIBUTOR 
EXPRESSLY STATES THAT ALL REPAIRS AND PARTS REPLACEMENTS SHOULD BE UNDERTAKEN BY CERTIFIED AND 
LICENSED TECHNICIANS AND NOT BY THE BUYER. THE BUYER ASSUMES ALL RISK AND LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF 
HIS OR HER REPAIRS TO THE ORIGINAL PRODUCT OR REPLACEMENT PARTS THERETO, OR ARISING OUT OF HIS OR 
HER INSTALLATION OF REPLACEMENT PARTS THERETO. 



1

2

34

5

6
7

8
9

10

11 12

15

13

14

16

10
-1

10
-2

10
-3

10
-4 10
-5

10
-6

10
-7

10
-1
0

10
-9

10
-8

10
-1
1

10
-1
2

10
-1
3

10
-1
4

10
-1
510
-1
6

16
-1

16
-2

16
-3

16
-4

16
-5

16
-6

16
-7

16
-8

16
-1
1

16
-1
0

16
-1
2

16
-1
3

16
-1
4

16
-1
5 16
-1
6

16
-1
7

16
-9

17 18

19
20

21
22

10



11

PARTS LIST
Part # Decription Quantity Part # Decription Quantity

1 Winch Assembly 1 15 Collar 1
2 Solenoid Box 1 16 Fairlead 1
3 Plastic End Cap 2 16-1 Mounting Frame,FWS500.03.01 1
4 Flat Washer 6 8 16-2 Rotating Ring,FWS500.03-02 1
5 Washer 6 8 16-3 Rotating up-ring,FWS500.03-01 1
6 Screw M6X12 8 16-4 Spring Washer 4 8
7 Flat Washer 8 8 16-5 Screw M4x14 8
8 Washer 8 8 16-6 Needle Bearing, AXK1730 1
9 Screw M8X27 4 16-7 Bush,FRB-10 1610 1
10 Solenoid Assembly 1 16-8 Pulley,FWS500.03.02.01-01 1

10-1 Cover,FWS500.02-1 1
16-9

Needle Bearing, 
4

10-2 Screw M6X16 2 HK 1212 GB/T 290-1998
10-3 Screw M5X12 2 16-10 Spring Washer 6 2
10-4 Cable-red 130,FWS500.02.02 1 16-11 Screw M6x12 2
10-5 Cable-black 230,FWS500.02.03 1 16-12 Flat Washer 6 2

10-6
Quick Connector TSB50-

1 16-13
Guide Roller-front

1
FEQC50-12-2-3 FWS500.03.02.02-01

10-7 Spacer,FWS500.02-02 1 16-14 Spindle,FWS500.03.02-01 2
10-8 Flat Washer 4 2 16-15 Lock Catch 2
10-9 Screw M4x16 2 16-16 Spring Washer 5 2

10-10 2-side Collar 2 16-17 Crew M5x12 2
10-11 FWS500.02.01 Circuit Breaker 80A 1

17
Quick Connect Cable Kit,

2
10-12 Lock Nut M5 2 FWS500.03.02-01
10-13 Cable-red 45,FWS500.02.04 1 18 Foot Switch,FWS500.03.02-01 1
10-14 Lock Nut M6 2 19 Trailer Hitch RTC750.01 1
10-15 Flat Washer 6 2

20
Quick Connect Cable Kit, 6ft

1
10-16 Solenoid 1 RTC750.03, optional

11 Bolt M8x16 4
21

Quick Connect Cable Kit, 20ft
1

12 Cable-FECW01-4-200 1 RTC750.02, optional
13 Plug Pin 5/8" 1 22 Tugger BAg 1
14 Safety R-pin Ø3 1

Endurance Products Ltd
210—19138 26 Ave Surrey, BC V3S 3V7 T
604 535 0669 TOLL FREE 1 877 535 0669
Info@endurance-marine.com
www.endurance-marine.com 1 YEAR MANUFACTURER’S LIMITED WARRANTY


	ETUG2  MANUAL.pdf
	Blank Page

	TUG2 + TUG-FL1 .pdf
	TUG-FL1 Sell Sheet Draft.pdf
	TUG-FL1 Instructions Draft.pdf

	Blank Page



